March 21, 2008





1801 J Street Sacramento, CA 95814 Tel: (916) 444-6666 Fax: (916) 444-8373

Ann Arbor, MI Tel: (734) 761-6666 Fax: (734) 761-6755

Mr. John Yee Supervisor South Coast AQMD 21865 E. Copley Drive Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4182

Subject: RECLAIM/Title V Facility Permit for the Inland Empire Energy Center (Facility ID 129816)

Dear Mr. Yee:

On behalf of Inland Empire Energy Center LLC, we are pleased to submit the enclosed District application forms requesting a minor RECLAIM/Title V permit change for the Inland Empire Energy Center (IEEC). We are requesting a change to the permit to allow a total of up to 200 hours of auxiliary boiler (Device D3) operation prior to SCR catalyst installation and operation . Boiler operation without the SCR catalyst is necessary to avoid contamination and poisoning of the catalyst during the initial hours of boiler operation. The expected NOx emission level during this 200 hour period is 83 ppmv @ 3% O_2 which is equivalent to approximately 100.67 lbs/MMSCF. Other than an exemption from the 1-hr average NOx permit limit of 7 ppmv @ 3% O_2 (Condition A195.4) and a change to the interim reporting NOx emission factor , there is no need to change any other permit limit for the boiler including the annual NOx RECLAIM RTC limit (Condition I296.3). We request the following changes to the permit conditions for this unit:

- Condition A99.2: The 100.67 lbs/MMSCF NOx emission factor shall apply prior to installation and operation of the SCR catalyst during the interim reporting period to report RECLAIM emissions. The 8.49 lbs/MMSCF NOx emissions factor shall apply after the installation and operation of the SCR catalyst during the interim reporting period to report RECLAIM emissions.
- Condition A195.4: The 7.0 PPMV NOx emission limit(s) is averaged over 1 hour at 3 percent oxygen, dry basis. This limit shall not apply during the first 200 hours of auxiliary boiler operation.

Since no change is proposed to annual emissions limits, or to emission levels for any pollutant other than NOx, the only impact to the project's modeling analysis relates to

1-hour average NO₂ impacts. To address this issue, we have scaled the modeling results shown in the February 2, 2005 permit application. In that application, NOx emissions from the auxiliary boiler were modeled based on an emission rate of 0.166 grams per second (Table D-4, p. 78 of the draft revised engineering analysis). During commissioning of the auxiliary boiler without the SCR system, NOx emissions are expected to be (83/7) * 0.166 = 1.968 grams per second. One-hour average NO₂ impacts from the auxiliary boiler alone were not required to be evaluated in the prior application; however, these impacts can be calculated from the acute health risk impacts for the auxiliary boiler shown in Table K-9-A7 of the application document. As shown in that table, the acute HHI for the auxiliary boiler was calculated to be 0.0088 based on a model input of 1.41E-4. Thus, the chi/O value for 1-hour impacts can be calculated as $(0.0088 / 1.41E-4) = 62.41 \mu g/m3$ per gm/sec. Based on the elevated NOx emission rate prior to operation of the SCR system of 1.968 gm/sec, the worst case 1-hour average NO₂ impacts during this period would be (1.968 x 62.41) = 122.8 µg/m³. Since the auxiliary boiler will be the only device in operation during this period, this also represents the worst-case facility total impacts. By comparison, the facility total impacts previously evaluated were 293.4 µg/m3. (See 5/13/05 SCAQMD engineering analysis, Table 34, p. 42.) Consequently, the impacts are no greater than those previously evaluated.

Enclosed is a check in the amount of \$7,557.04 payable to the District to cover the filing fee for the requested permit change, including the 50% additional fee for an expedited review by the District. The amount of this filing fee was determined based on the SCAQMD's online permit application filing fee calculator and is summarized below:

Change of condition for auxiliary boiler: \$4,015.22

• Expedited permit fee (50% of above amounts): \$2,007.61

• Title V/RECLAIM permit minor modification fee: \$1,534.21

• Total fee required: \$7,557.04

If you have any questions or need further information, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Gary Ruberistein Senior Partner

Enclosure

cc: Dale Runquist, CEC

CEC Dockets Office, Docket #01-AFC-17C

Craig Matis, GE John Gates, GE Ken Kohl, GE Barry Bedaw, GE



UNION BANK OF CALIFORNIA, N.A. SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 11-49/1210

20144

3/21/2008

PAY TO THE ORDER OF

South Coast AQMD

\$ **7,557.04

. DOLLARS 🚹 🧮

South Coast AQMD

МЕМО

#020144# #121000497#

21911290#

South Coast AQMD

Date 3/21/2008

Type Bill Reference ID 129816 Original Amt. 7,557.04

3/21/2008 Balance Due Discount 7,557.04

.04 7,557.04 Check Amount 7,557.04

Union Bank of Californ

7,557.04

Mail Application To: P.O. Box 4944 Diamond Bar, CA 91765

Tel: (909) 396-3385 www.aqmd.gov

ADMIN Application For Permit To Construct and Permit To Operate

Section A: Operator Information				
Business Name of Operator To Appear On The Permit: Intand Empire Energy Center, LLC	and the state of t	and the state of t	Ze skirke kulos je skirke je spoje skirke i posepija skirke i posepija skirke i posepija skirke se	and the second s
Valid AQMD Facility ID (Available on Permit or Invoice issued by AQMD): 129816	3. Owner's Business Nan N/A	ne (only if different from B	Business Name of Operator):	
Section B: Equipment Location	The transition for the contract of the filling and contract of the contract of	Section C: Permit	Mailing Address	
4. Equipment Location Address:	3 - 4	Company of the second s	pondence information:	<u>rajo i kon konjeren njerije kon nazijaka.</u>
For equipment operated at various locations in AQMD's jurisdicti	on, provide address of initial site	Check here if sa	me as equipment location address	
26226 Antelope Road Street Address	ereksakka kelassoysangeneksikakkeksikyanakolifikatiksiko napyende	PO Box 1240, 26 Street Address	5226 Antelope Road	unkapasa malaja gipa, huwanga kan ngaliga mendalikan sebangan hitosaka (1918 pinah dariah)
Romoland CA	92585 _	Romoland	CA	92585 _
Participation and the Control of the	Code	City	State	Zip Code
County: C Los Angeles C Orange C San Bernardino Contact Name: John Gates	(i) Riverside	Contact Name: John	Gates	n ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang an
Contact Title: H Systems Asset Mang. Ph	one: (951) 928-6905	Contact Title: H Syste	ems Asset Mang.	Phone: (951) 928-6905
(000) 040 0050	in Section 27 and Consider Wayley - Property Remarks the Section	Fax: (866) 210-69		hn.Gates@ge.com
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF T	A to 1 Studies of the Comment of the Prince of the Student Stu	1. What desired sports a training grant		
Section D: Application Type The facility is in 6. Reason for Submitting Application (Select only ONE):	ORECLAIM OTH		& Title V Program (plea Start Date of Operation/Constru-	
1	in annual distriction of the desired states of			**************************************
New Construction (Permit to Permitted Equ Construct)	ipment Altered/ Modified Withou al*	1	of Equipment:	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				ion without SCR cat. installed
Permit or Expired Permit* Equipment	ration/Modification to Permitted	(Device D3)		
Administrative Change Co	ndition For Permit To Operate			
Constructed or Operational © Change of Co	ndition For Permit To Construct		pment portable AND will it be of cations within AQMD's jurisdict	
Title V Application (Initial, Revisions, C Change of Lo Modifications, etc.)	cation—Moving to New Site		al equipment, how many addition with this application? (Form 400-	
	us PermitiApplication Number: the items in this column, you MUST	property and the second		
In you canonau any or	nit/Application Number)	(10 employee	Small Business as per AQMD's F es or less and total gross receipts an profit training center?)	Rule 102 definition? a \$500,000 or less,
C Registration/Certification	от _{по} чения применя на предоставления на предо	12. Has a Notic	e of Violation (NOV) or a Notice	To Comply (NC) been issued for
C Streemlined Standard Permit		this equipm		
*A Higher Permit Processing Fee applies to those items with an as		No ○ Yes If yes, provided in the prov	Se NOV/NC #	
Section E: Facility Business Information				
13. What type of business is being conducted at this equipme	ent location?		nesses primary NAICS Code	4044
Power Plant	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		tustrial Classification System)?	4911
15. Are there other facilities in the SCAQMD jurisdiction opera by the same operator?	® No ○ Yes	16. Are there any sch equipment physic	ools (K-12) within a 1000-ft. rad cal location?	No () Yes
Section F: Authorization/Signature I hereby certify the	10 P 11 80 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	and information submitted wi	The state of the s	the control of the control of the first of the second of t
17. Signature of Responsible Official:	18. Title:		 Residents to be a higher to the rest. To the little 	neck List
Hom gass	H Systems Asset	Mana	K Form(s) signed and deted	by authorized official form (400-E-XX or 400-E-GEN)
	Committee in the second committee of the second commit	FAIGHTA	Supplemental Equipment	나는 그렇게 할 것이다고 하는데 하는데 하면서 이 사람이 되는 것 같아. 그는 그 것이 없는 것 같아.
19. Print Name:	20. Date: 2187 Mars	10.	Payment for permit proces	
John Gates	Clo. Mar	FNO?	그렇다 하루막겠다가 많은 하셨습니?	f any of the above liens are missing.
AQMD APPLICATION/TRACKING # TYP USE ONLY B C			\$	LIDATION
ENG. A R ENG. A R CL	ASS ASSIGNMENT	CHECK/N	MONEY ORDER AMOUNT	Tracking #

DATE

1 18 1

Unit

Engineer

Mail Application To: P.O. Box 4944 Diamond Bar, CA 91765

> Tel: (909) 396-3385 www.aqmd.gov

ADMD Application For Permit To Construct and Permit To Operate

Section A: Operator Information	<u> - 15 : 15 : 15 : 15 : 15 : 15 : 15 : 15</u>		
Business Name of Operator To Appear On The Permit:			
Inland Empire Energy Center, LLC	THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE		
Valid AQMD Facility ID (Available on Permit or Invoice issued by AQMD): 129816 N/A	Name (only if different from Business Name of Operator):		
Section B: Equipment Location	Section C: Permit Mailing Address		
 Equipment Location Address: For equipment operated at various locations in AQMD's jurisdiction, provide address of initial si 	5. Permit and Correspondence Information:		
26226 Antelope Road	PO Box 1240, 26226 Antelope Road Street Address		
Romoland CA, 92585 _ City State Zip Code	Romoland CA 92585		
Cay State 2p Code	State Zp Code		
County: C Los Angeles C Orange C San Bernardino @ Riverside			
Contact Name: John Gates	Contact Name: John Gates		
Contact Title: H Systems Asset Mang. Phone: (951) 928-6905	Contact Title: H Systems Asset Mang. Phone: (951) 928-6905		
Fax: (866) 210-6953 E-Mail: John.Gates@ge.com	Fax: (866) 210-6953 E-Mail: John.Gates@ge.com		
20 A 1987 A 1984 A	Title V © RECLAIM & Title V Program (please check if applicable)		
6. Reason for Submitting Application (Select only ONE):	7. Estimated Start Date of Operation/Construction (MM/DD/YYYY):		
New Construction (Permit to Permitted Equipment Altered/ Modified Wil	thout 8. Description of Equipment:		
Construct) Permit Approval*	Minor change to Title V permit.		
C Equipment Operating Without A Permit or Expired Permit* Proposed Alteration/Modification to Permit Equipment	ted .		
C Administrative Change C Change of Condition For Permit To Operat	te ·		
Constructed or Operational Equipment On-Site But Not Constructed or Operational	9. Is this equipment portable AND will it be operated at different locations within AQMD's jurisdiction?		
C Title V Application (Initial, Revisions, C Change of Location—Moving to New Site Modifications, etc.)	submitted with this application? (Form 400-A required for each)		
C Compliance Plan Existing Or Previous Permit/Application Number of type of the Items in this column, you MUST			
provide a existing Permit Application Number) Facility Permit Amendment	11. Are you a Small Business as per AQMD's Rule 102 definition? (10 employees or less and total gross receipts are \$500,000 or less, or a not-for-profit training center?)		
C Registration/Certification	12. Has a Notice of Violation (NOV) or a Notice To Comply (NC) been issued for		
C Streamlined Standard Permit	this equipment?		
*A Higher Permit Processing Fee applies to those items with an asterisk (Rule 301 (c) (1) (D)	● No ○ Yes If yes, provide NOV/NC #		
Section E: Facility Business Information			
13. What type of business is being conducted at this equipment location? Power Plant	14. What is your businesses primary NAICS Code (North American Industrial Classification System)? 4911		
15. Are there other facilities in the SCAQMD jurisdiction operated by the same operator?	16. Are there any schools (K-12) within a 1000-ft. radius of the equipment physical location?		
Section F: Authorization/Signature i hereby certify that all information contained her	rein and information submitted with this application is true and correct.		
17. Signature of Responsible Official: 18. Title:	Check List		
H Systems Ass	Form(s) signed and dated by authorized official Set Mang. Supplemental Equipment Form (400-E-XX or 400-E-GEN)		
19. Print Name: 20. Date:	CECIA Form (400-CECIA) attached		
John Gates 21st Ma	Payment for permit processing fee attached		
Contraction of the Contraction o	Your application will be rejected if any of the above items are missing.		
AQMD APPLICATION/TRACKING # TYPE EQUIPMENT CATE USE ONLY B C D	EGORY CODE: FEE SCHEDULE: VALIDATION \$		
ENG. A R ENG. A R CLASS ASSIGNMENT	CHECK/MONEY ORDER AMOUNT Tracking #		
DATE DATE I III IV Unit Engi	ineer #		



South Coast Air Quality Management District P. Q. Box 4944 Diamond Bar, CA 91765 (909) 396-2000

EXPRESS PERMIT PROCESSING REQUEST FORM FORM 400 - XPP

Form 400-A, Form 400-CEQA and one or more 400-E-xx form(s) must accompany all submittals.

Print Form

Section: I - Facility/Application Information	
1. Business Name: Inland Empire Energy Center, L	LC Facility ID: 129,816
2. The requested application is for a(n):	Date of Occurrence:
a. New Construction	b. Change of Location
c. Modification of Equipment/Process	d. Existing Equipment with Expired Permit
e. Existing Equipment Operating without a Perm	nit; Initial Operation Date:
f. 🔀 Change of Condition(s); specify the change of	f condition(s) requested:
g. Change of Operator; List previous name of op	perator and Facility ID #:
3. I hereby request Express Permit Processing for this ap	plication.
4. I understand that this request will incur additional fe	es.
5. This request is not cancelable once engineering revie	w has been initiated.
6. Express Permit Processing neither guarantees action t	by any specific date nor does I guarantee permit approval.
Section II - Equipment Information	
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREII	N AND INFORMATION SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT. TITLE OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL OF FIRM:
Jan-Gal	H Systems Asset Mang.
TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL OF TIRM:	RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL'S TELEPHONE NUMBER DATE SIGNED;
John Gates	(951) 928-6905 2187 March 08
I HEREBY CERPIFY THAT ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIL	N AND INFORMATION SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT. HTTLE OF PREPAREN:
Al sa	Senior Engineer
TYPE OR PRINT HAME OF PREPARER:	PREPARER'S TELEPHONE NUMBER DATE SIGNED:
Tom Andrews	(916) 444-6666

APPLICATION/TRACKING #	PROJECT #	TYPE EQUIPMENT	CATEGORY CODE:	FEE SCHEDULE:	· VALIDATION
ENG. A R ENG. A R	CLASS ASSIGNMENT	The state of the s	ENF.	CHECK/MONEY ORDER	THUOMA
DATE DATE	דואט ען ווו ז	ENGINEER	SECT.		\$

Mait Application To: P.O. Box 4944 Diamond Bar, CA 91765

Tel: (909) 396-3385

www.aqmd.gov

The SCAQMD is required by state law, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), to review discretionary permit project applications for potential air quality and other environmental impacts. This form is a screening tool to assist the SCAQMD in clarifying whether or not the project* has the potential to generate significant adverse environmental impacts that might require preparation of a CEQA document [CEQA Guidelines § 15060(a)]. Refer to the attached instructions for guidance in completing this form. For each Form 400-A application, also complete and submit one Form 400-CEQA. If submitting multiple Form 400-A applications for the same project at the same time, only one 400-CEQA form is necessary for the entire project. If you need assistance completing this form, contact Lori lega at (909) 396-3109.

FACILITY INFORMATION Business Name of Operator to Appear on the Permit:			• •	Facility IO (6-Digit).		
Inland Empire Energy Center, LLC			y Center, LLC	129816		
Projec	t Descriptio	n:	Principal Control of the Control of	The second secon		
Pow	er Plant					
. •						
				e e e		
REVI	EW FOR	EXEMP	TION FROM FURTHER CEGA ACTION			
Check	"Yes" or "No	as appli				
	Yes	No	is this application for:			
A.	6	۲	A CEQA and/or NEPA document previously or cu permit cannot be issued until a Final CEQA document and	rrently prepared that specifically evaluates this project? If yes, a Notice of Determination is submitted.		
B .	r	٢	A request for a change of permittee only (without	equipment modifications)?		
C.	C	r	Equipment certification or equipment registration	(qualifies for Fluie 222)?		
D.	(^	A functionally identical permit unit replacement	rith no increase in rating or emissions?		
E.	<u> </u>	۲	A change of daily VOC permit limit to a monthly \	OC permit limit?		
F,	C	٢	Equipment damaged as a result of a disaster during state of emergency?			
Ģ.	C	r	A Title V (i.e., Regulation XXX) permit renewal (without equipment modifications)?			
H,	_	^	A Title V administrative permit revision?	and the second s		
l.	۲	C	The conversion of an existing permit into an initia	I Title Y permit?		
	" is checked is form.	for any q	uestion above, your application does not require additional eva	luation for CEQA applicability. Skip to page 2, "SIGNATURES" and sign and		
REVI	EW OF IN	PACT8	WHICH MAY TRIGGER CEQA			
	nte Sections It to this form		ecking "Yes" or "No" as applicable. To avoid delays in process	ing your application(s), explain all "Yes" responses on a separate sheet and		
' on these attach	Yes	No	Section I - General			
1.	C	C	generated by the project? Controversy may be construed as concerns raised by local	troversy regarding potential adverse impacts that may be groups at public meetings; adverse media attention such as negative articles in		
2.		~	newspapers or other periodical publications, tocal news pro	grants, Griviformental justice is sues, etc.		
4 ,	1	The state of the s	is this project part of a larger project?			
2.852.250 mg	dirinanda	man de specier e sin delega per pro-	Section II - Air Quality	rading construction activities that encompass an area exceeding		
3.	C	<i>C</i>	20,000 square feet?	manufacture to the second section of the section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the section of		
4.	C	C	Does this project include the open outdoor storage include a plot plan with the application package.	e of dry bulk solid materials that could generate dust? If Yes,		

¹ A "project" means the whole of an action which has a potential for resulting in physical change to the environment, including construction activities, clearing or grading of land, improvements to existing structures, and activities or equipment. Involving the issuance of a permit. For example, a project might include installation of a new, or modification of an existing internal combustion engine, dry-cleaning facility, boller, gas turbine, spray coating booth, solvent cleaning tank, etc.

To download the CEQA guidelines, visit http://ceres.ca.gov/env_law/state.html.

¹ To download this form and the instructions, visit http://www.egrad.gov/cegs or http://www.egrad.gov/permit

	Yes	No				
5 .		· · ·	Would this project result in noticeable off-s requirements?	ite odors from activities that may not be subject t	o SCAQMD permit	
	*		For example, compost materials or other types of gre complaints subject to Rule 402 - Nuisance.	senwaste (i.e., lawn clippings, tree bimmings, etc.) have the	potential to generate odor	
6.	((Does this project cause an increase of emissions from marine vessels, trains and/or airplanes?			
7.	(٢	Will the proposed project increase the QUANTITY of hazardous materials stored aboveground onsite or transporter by mobile vehicle to or from the site by greater than or equal to the amounts associated with each compound on the attached Table 1?4			
e me _{rir} is ibabilis e _e ptisconor		r y i cognego de reger y de Actimo Agu	Section III - Water Resources			
8.			Will the project increase demand for water	nt the facility by more than 5,000,000 gallons per o	iay?	
		r	The following examples identify some, but not all, types of projects that may result in a "yes" answer to this question: 1) projects that generate steam; 2) projects that use water as part of the air pollution control equipment; 3) projects that require water as part of the production process; 4) projects that require new or expansion of existing sewage treatment facilities; 5) projects where water demand exceeds the capacity of the local water purveyor to supply sufficient water for the project; and 6) projects that require new or expansion of existing water supply facilities.			
9.	<i>-</i>		Will the project require construction of new water conveyance infrastructure? Examples of such projects are when water demands exceed the capacity of the local water purveyor to supply sufficient water for the project or require new or modified sewage treatment lacities such that the project requires new water lines, sewage lines, sewage hook-ups, etc.			
waterenaber no 4 acros	Backing anthrop concerning copy and	and a real of the factor of the second se	Section IV - Transportation/Circulation			
10.			Will the project result in (Check all that apply):			
	~	۲	a. the need for more than 350 new employe	es?		
and the secondary	٢	۲	b. an increase in heavy-duty transport truck day?	t traffic to and/or from the facility by more than 3	50 truck round-trips per	
	^	(c. Increase customer traffic by more than 7	00 visits per day?		
		,	Section V - Noise			
11.	۲	r	Will the project include equipment that will	generate noise GREATER THAN 90 decibels (dB)	at the property line?	
en er millensucken i mendest ektels ræmes marerament	COLUMN TO MANUTE AND		Section VI - Public Services			
12.			Will the project create a permanent need for that apply):	new or additional public services in any of the fo	Nowing areas (Check all	
was an any to deep a	C	<u></u>	a. Solid waste disposal? Check "No" if the pro	ected potential amount of wastes generated by the project i	s less than five tons per day.	
	۲	C	than 42 cubic yards per day (or equivalent in pounds			
			checked in the sections above, attach all partinent info	rmalion including but not limited to estimated quantities, vol	unes, weights, etc.?	
MANAGEMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE	ATURES	PRINCE OF THE OWNER OF THE PARTY.	And decrement of conceptability and a comparison of the conceptability of the conceptabi			
BEST	OF MY KNO	WLEDGE	LL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN AND INFOR I UNDERSTAND THAT THIS FORM IS A SCREENIN IN DETERMINING CEQA APPLICABILITY.	IMATION SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION IS TRU IG TOOL AND THAT THE SCAQMD RESERVES THE RIG	E AND CORRECT TO THE EHT TO CONSIDER OTHER	
SIGNA	TURE OF R	ESPONSI	RLE OFFICIAL OF FIRM	TITLE OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL OF FIRI H Systems Asset Mang.	and the second s	
	R PRINT N	DAME OF F	ESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL OF FIRM:	RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL'S TELEPHONE NUMBER: (951) 9286-905	DATE Signed: 2187 Harcho	
SIGNA	TURE OF P	BEPARER	, IF PREPARED BY PERSON OTHER THAN RESPONSIBLE OFF	CIAL OF FIRM: TITLE OF PREPARER: Senior Engineer	a the second section of the second second second second section is the second section of the second section sec	
	R PRINT N		REPARER:	PREPARER'S TELEPHONE NUMBER: (916) 4446-666	DATE Signed;	

THIS CONCLUDES FORM 400-CEQA. INCLUDE THIS FORM AND THE ATTACHMENTS WITH FORM 400-A.

⁴ Table 1 - Regulated Substances List and Threshold Quantities for Accidental Release Prevention can be found in the Instructions for Form 400-CEQA.